H.C.R. No. 157

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Representatives from the Leadership Consultant 2 Council (LCC) at Southern Methodist University (SMU) are visiting 3 the State Capitol on April 11, 2003, and their visit provides a

fitting opportunity to honor this outstanding organization; and

WHEREAS, Recognized as one of the best student leadership development organizations in the nation, the LCC strives to foster excellence in leadership among SMU students through consulting and training programs; and

WHEREAS, Among the important initiatives offered by the LCC are the Crain Leadership Conference, the Emerging Leaders program, and the John Ben Shepperd High School Leadership Forum; in addition, the organization sponsors various leadership awards and prepares leadership-related publications; and

WHEREAS, Providing our students with the knowledge and skills essential for effective leadership is truly a laudable goal, and one which will undoubtedly contribute to a brighter and more promising future for all Texans; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the 78th Texas Legislature hereby commend the SMU Leadership Consultant Council and extend a warm welcome to all those associated with this fine organization who are visiting the State Capitol today; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be prepared for the Leadership Consultant Council as an expression of high regard by the Texas House of Representatives and Senate.

Branch

П	$\sim$	ח	$N \cap$	157
$\overline{}$		ĸ	131()	1 ' 1 /

					Н	.C.R	. No. 1	L5 <sup>-</sup> /
President of the Senate			Speaker of the House					
I certify that H.C.R.			was	adopted	by	the	House	on
March 28, 2003, by a non-recor	ra vo	te.						
			Cł	nief Cler	ck of	f the	e House	
I certify that H.C.R.			was	adopted	by ·	the	Senate	on
April 1, 2003, by a viva-voce	vote	•						
			S	ecretary	y of	the	Senate	
APPROVED:								
Date								
Governor								